## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

...

THE SOUTHEAST DAVIESS COUNTY WATER ) DISTRICT FOR THE APPROVAL FOR A ) CASE NO. SURCHARGE IN ORDER TO FUND A WATER ) 90-005 STORAGE STANDPIPE )

## <u>ORDER</u>

On July 20, 1994, the Commission received correspondence from Southeast Daviess County Water District ("Southeast Daviess") requesting approval to discontinue filing semi-annual statements of surcharge revenues collected and disposition of said revenues. Filing of the aforesaid statements was ordered in this case July 11, 1990. The Commission shall treat this letter as a motion.

The Commission, after consideration of the record, finds that Southeast Daviess has collected surcharge funds sufficient to pay off the bank note and has, therefore, discontinued charging its customers the monthly surcharge. Southeast Daviess, therefore, no longer needs to file semi-annual surcharge fund statements.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Southeast Daviess shall, on and after the date of this Order, discontinue filing semi-annual surcharge fund statements. Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this

11th day of August, 1994.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman Ċe

Breastutt Comm

ATTEST:

Executive Director